
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

ORDER WR 2016 - OO14 . DWR

ln the Matter of the Diversion and Use of Water by

SCP LLC, KHAN TRAN TRONG, AND'OR KEN TRAN

ORDER APPROVING CONDITIONAL SETTLEMENT

BY THE ASSTSTANT DEPUW DTRECTOR FOR WATER RIGHTSI

The State Water Resources Control Board (Board) issued an Administrative Civil Liability

Complaint (Complaint, attached as Exhibit A hereto) on May 4,2016. On May 24,2Q16, Ken

Tran electronically submitted the Acceptance of Conditional Settlement Offer and Waiver of Right

to Hearing and Reconsideration (Conditional Settlement) attached hereto as Exhibit B, along with

a copy of a check mailed on May 24,2016, in an amount of $1,900.00 as payment of the

administrative civil liability Expedited Payment Amount.

The Complaint alleges that Mr. Tran violated the ornamental turf inigation prohibition set forth in

California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 875(dX1)(A), between July 6 and December 3,

2015. The Complaint proposes an Expedited Payment Amount of $5,000. ln accordance with

Paragraph 45 of the Complaint, Mr. Tran contacted Board staff and provided credible evidence

that he discontinued irrigation of ornamental turf on or around August 25,2015, and that the

specific variety of turf installed on his property is extremely drought tolerant. These facts were

not known to Board staff at the time of the Complaint.

The unique facts and circumstances presented here support accepting the Conditional

Settlement and Expedited Payment Amount as submitted. This Order is not intended to be

precedential.

' State Water Board Resolution No. 2012 - 0029 delegates to the Deputy Director for Water Rights the
authority to issue an order imposing administrative civil liability when a complaint has been issued and no
hearing has been requested within 20 days of receipt of the complaint. The Deputy Director has
redelegated this authority to the Assistant Deputy Director for water Rights.
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I hereby approve the Conditional Settlement pursuant to my delegated authority. This approval

shall not limit the authority of the Executive Director or the Deputy Director for Water Rights, as

delegated, to initiate enforcement action for any violations not specified in the Complaint, or for

violation of the terms of the Conditional Settlement.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

)oa--6'gl---
iln o'u,g,, J
Assistant Deputy Director for Water Rights

Dated: May26,2016

Enclosure: Attachment A - Administrative Civil Liability Complaint
Attachment B - Conditional Settlement (signed by Mr. Tran on May 24, 2016)
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ATTACHMENT A - ACCEPTANCE AND WAIVER
ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITTONAL SETTLEMENT OFFER

*,,i* e *#,ffi;:,:ffi _ .lxH:: ;:*: ver .f R s h,,.Hearing and Reconsideration (Acceptance and waiver) to the state water R"iorrr"s control Board (statewater Board), scP LLc, Khan Tran Trtg, and/or 
1e-n- 

Tran (coltectivety reteneJ to as Recipient) herebyaccopts tho conditional settlement offer (Conditionai Offer) and waives the right to a hearing before theSlate Water Board regarding the Administrative Civil Liabiiity Comptaint tnCi Co*ptaint) issued toRecipiont on May 4,2016, to which this Acceptanee and Waiver is attached. noOitionatty, irre Cecipientwaives the right to reconsideration of any orde.r adopting the conditional offer. These waived proceedings
are the venues through whlch the violations alleged in tie ACL Complaint *oria o" disputed.

Recipient agrees to perform the following within 20 days of receipt of the ACL Comptaint:

' Pay administrative civil liability as authorized by california water code section 1g46, subdivision(c), in the amount of $1,900 (Expedited Payment Amount) by personal check, cashier,s check nrcertified check made payable to the'State Water Resourcei iontrol Board,'for deposit into inewater lights Fund. This shall be d.eemed payment in fullof any civil tiauirity pursuant to californiaWater Code section 1846, subdivision (c), thai othenryise might'be 
"rr"rruo 

for the violations
described in thls ACL Complaint.

' Sign and submit this Acceptance and Waiver (Attachment A) to the State Water Board.

r Provide information on the intermittent stream as an additional source of water and provide
complete and accurate information as required under Order wn zors4oz$WCitinioirnrrio,
order). lnformation for $onoma county Assessor's Parcel Number oyg-060,006-000 shall besubmitted electronically via the web thrbugh the online lnformationaloroLi Form {availiui. onfin.at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rrtrius.-srrtml). satisfactory ;;tli";;with this item willadditionally eliminate any penaliies pursuant to the ACL coniplaint'issued on December 1s, 2015.

' File a complete and accurate statement of water Diversion and use for the riparian diversion usedto operate the recirculating fountain.

Additionally' Recipient agrees to comply with allfuture enhanced water conservation measures required bythe state water Board' inis conoitionit otr"r takes into conJoeration ,uJitan"iiirrormation indicaung thatwaterlng of ornamental turf may have ceased on 
"r 

uorrinugur, zs, zolSjno i"ourrs the paymentproportionately' This settlement offer does not; however, suiport or refute pre intormation provided.Recipient understands lhat signing this document waives the Recipie"rr-rig;iio'contest the allegations inthe ACL complainr and the civit tiioitity amount for such viorations.

Mlrmlbr*s
G|!cfrnml.rratxrTml

Name: SCP LLC, KHAN TRAN TRONG, AND/OR KEN TRAN
Source: Mark West Creek Watershed

lorder l{Fl 2015{026'DwR' order for Additional l.$grmation in the Matter of Diversion of water from Dutch Bi, creek, Green
fJl%Hbf.,jillilt^ff*,1;;6ryt';;illirrcreerwat#rrJl,'I" o**ut;c;ri#;'i;e or Regurations. ti,,e 23,
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Recipient understands that the failure to submit: 1) payment of the Expedited payment Amount asidentified and described above; 2) this signed Rcceptance and Waiveri gl th" info;afion requested inthe lnfurmatisn Order; and 4) the complete and accurate Statement of Water Diversion and Use within
!0 day-s of receipt of this notice, shall render the State Water Board's Conditional-Offer void" lf the
State Water soard's Conditional Offer ie deemed void due to Recipientu ,on:pr6ormance, then the
State Water Board will issue a final Administralive Civil Liability order and seeii ie.ouery of tne gtS,OOO
proposed liahility for the viotations alleged in this ACL comptaint.

Recipient also understands that if the Recipient fails to fulfill the Recipient's obligations under order wR
2015-0026-DWR and fails to submit the complete and accurate information for Sonoma County ApN 07S-
060-006{00 as directed in this Conditional Offer, the Assistant Deputy Director for Water Rlghts will issue
a separate final ACL Order (pursuant to th9 ACL Complainl issued on'December 1S, A01S)fir the amount
of $2,500 for violations of thi lnfbrmation Orler up to becember 10, ZO1g, and shalt seef iecovery. 

'
Continued failure to submit the requested information electronically via the web iniough the Online
lnformational Order Form may result in additional penalties or enforcement action for viotations after
December 10, 2015.

Recipient understands that providing incomplete data ar data that are not true and conect to the best of
Recipient's knowledge could subject the Recipient to additional fines and void the Conditional Offer.
Recipient understands thgt this Acceptance and Walver does not address or resotve liability for any
violation that is not sp,ecifically identified in this ACL Oomplaint and Acceptance and Waivei. Satisiactory
compliance with thi* Conditional Offer will eliminate any penalties pursuant to the lnformation erder ACL
Conrplaint issued on December 15, 201$, Once signed (executeO; by Recipient, the Acceftance and 

-

Waiver shall be mailed to the following address:

Conditional $ettlernent Ofer
State Water Resourcos Control Board
Division of Water Rights
Attention: Public Trust Unit - Russian River fributaries
P.O. Box 2000
$acrarnento, CA 9581 2-2000

Recipient understands that this Acceptance and Waiver is nat final until it is approved by the State Water
loard or by the Deputy Director for Water Rights under delegated authority oi by the Assistant Deputy
Director for Water Rights under redelegated authorig.

am duly authorized to acl on behalf of and to bind the Recipient in the making and
rnce and Waiver.

...1 
r- . ffi-gft'

Printed or Typed Name

if not Recipient)

ldentificatlcn Code(s) : 0,39-0q0-00S0*00
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Division of Water Rights

ADM!NISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT

ln the Matter of Violation of an Emergency Regulation
for Failure to Comply with Enhanced Conservation Measures by

SCP LLC, KHAN TRAN TRONG, AND/OR KEN TRAN

SOURCE: Mark West Creek Watershed

COUNTY: Sonoma

1.

YOU ARE HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE THAT:

SCP LLC, Khan Tran Trong, and/or Ken Tran (hereinafter collectively referred to as Mr. Tran) is
alleged to have diverted and used water in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 2, Article 24, section 876, an emergency regulation adopted pursuant to Water
Code section 1058.5.

Califomia Water Code section 1846, subdivision (aX2), provides that any person or entity violating an
emergency regulation or order adopted by the State Water Resources Cont,ol Board (State Water
Board) may be liable in an amount not to exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each day in which
the violation occurs. Water Code section 1846, subdivision (c) provides civil liability may be imposed
administratively by the State Water Board pursuant to Water Code section 1055.

Water Code section '1055, subdivision (a), provides that the Executive Oirector of the State Water
Board may issue a complaint to any person or *rtity on which Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) may
be imposed. On June 5, 2012, lhe Executive Director delegated this authodty to the Deputy Director
for Water Rights. State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0029 authorizes the Deputy Director for
Water Rights to issue an orde, imposing an ACL when a complaint has been issued and no hearing
has been requested within 20 days of receipt of the complaiot. The Deputy Director for Water Rights
has redelegated this authority to the Assistant Deputy Directors for Water Rights pursuant to State
Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0029.

BACKGROUND

The State of California is in a state of severe, e)dended drought. (See Orought Emergency
Proclamation No. l-17-2014; proclamation of a continued state of Emergency eprllis,zoll.,
Executive order B-28-14; Executive order B-29-'15; Executive order g-96-tsi uniteo states Drought
Monitor 2016.) The Russian River watershed has been experiencing severe drought conditions, a;d
has.been in an abnormally dry or drought state since 2012. (united states Drought Monitor2o16.)

4.

1
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;. As water supplies are severely limited in the current drought, lhere is a need to reduce potable urban
water usage for irrigation of outdoor ornamental landscapes and for more comprehensive, current
information on water diversion and use than is currenlly available. (See e.g. Wat. Code g 1058.5;
Executive Order B-29-15, Emergency Actions due to lnsufficient Flow for Specific Fisheries in
Tributaries to the Russian River Digest (June 19, 2015), and lnformational Order Emergency
Regulation Digesl (March 1 1, 2015).)

6. The Central California Coast (CCC) coho salmon is currently listed as endangered under the
California and federal Endangered Species Acts, and the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS)
has determined that the species is one of eight endangered species ln its jurisdiction nationwide
considered to be the most al risk of extinction. (NMFS Species ,n ,he Spotlight: SuNive to Thive
Recovering Threalened and Endangered Species FY 2013-2014 Repod to Congress, May 2015.)
The California Dapartment of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW and NMFS have identified four tributaries to
the Russian River - Outch Bill Creek, Green Valley Creek, portions of Mark West Creek and Mill
Creek - as high priority to prevent the extirpation of coho salmon from the Russian River watershed.
CCC steelhead is also a federally-listed threatened species in the Russian River watershed, and the
four aforementioned kibutaries.

7. The drought places iuvenile CCC coho salmon and CCC steelhead in Russian River kibutaries in a
perilous situation, potentially atfecting lhe survival of lhese species. CCC coho salmon have a
lhree year life cycle, and the extended dry condilions have atlected allthree year-classes. Coho
salmon and steelhead depend on pools with suilable temperatures and dissolved oxygen
concentrations to grow during the summer months and then migrate to the ocean in the laie fall
through spring. Minimal water is needed to maintain acceptable conditions for lhese species to
survive.

L

9.

ln a lelter dated May 28, 2015, the CDFW and NMFS recommended that the State Water Board
develop emergency regulations for the four watersheds to: (1) issue informational orders lo
determine the extent of current surface and subsurface diversion operations in each watershed; and
(2) immediately implement conservation measures to limit the amount of water extracted f.om the
watersheds.

On June 17, 2015, as requested by CDFW and NMFS, the State Water Board adopled 23 Cal. Code
Regs. section 876, an emergency regulation to help protect tlows for federal- and state-listed
anadromous fish in four priority Russian River tributary watersheds: Dutch Bill Creek, Green Valley
Creek, portions of Mark West Creek, and Mill Creek (hereinafter, seclion 876 is referred to as the
"Emergency Regulation"). Following Otfice of Administrative Law (OAL) approval, the Emergency
Regulataon went into effect on July 6, 2015, and remained in effect uniil March 30,2016. The
Emergency Regulation required: (1)enhanced water conservation in critical areas of the four
watersheds; and (2) information on water use if requested by the State Water Board.

10. Tifle 23 Cal. Code of Regs. section 876, subdivision (d)(1XA) prohibited the application of potable and

non-potable water, sourced from certain areas within the uppe. portion of each ol the four
watersneds, to ornamental turf (lawns). These areas included the portion of the Mark West Creek

watershed upstream of the confluence of an unnamed t butary (the tributary flowing parallel to

western Riebli Road) as defined by the Latitude/Longitude of 38 5066'N and 122.72607'W.

11. The State Water Board has conducted extensive outreach .egarding the Emergency Regulation and

ils water conservation and informational order provisions.

(A) On June 5, 2015, the agenda for the June 16 to June 17, 20'15 State Water Board meeting was

posted to the state water Board website, which included the Russian River Tributaries
'E."rgen"y 

Regulation :tem (ltem 12). This agenda was also sert by email to subscribers on the

State Water Board Meetings email subscription list on June 5, 2015.
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(B) Between June I and June 15, 2015, the State Water Board mailed letters to all landowners in,
and supplisrs of water from lhe lour priority walersheds, as defined in seclio. 876, subsection
(cxl ), providing notificalion of the proposed rulemaking and the date of the State Water Board
me€ting. A copy of the letter and a fact sheet were posted to the State Waler Board website on
June 8, 2015.

(C) On June 9, 2015 the proposed Emergency Regulation language was posted to the State Water
Board website.

(D) On June 10, 2015, an email notice of the consideration of the proposed Emergency Regulation
and Resolution was distributed via email to subscribers on the State Water Board General
Regulations, Waler Rights Regulation, Russian River Frost Regulation and Drought Updates
email subscription lists. The proposad Resolution was posted to State Water Board's website on
June 10,2015.

(E) On June 16, 2015 an email Notice of Proposed Rulemaking was distributed to subscribers on the
State Water Board General Regulations, Water Rights Regulation, Russian River Tributaries
Emergency Regulation and Drought Updates email subscription listsr. Thatsamedaythe Notice
of Proposed Rulemaking and the proposed rulemaking package were posted to the State Water
Board website.

(F) On June 24, 2015, an email notice of submittal of the Russian River Tributaries Emergency
Regulation to OAL was sent to members of the Russian River Tributaries Emergency Regulation
email subscription list. On July 6, 20'15 an email notice of OAL approval was sent to members of
the Russlan River Tributaries Emergency Regulation email subsc.iption list, which included a link
to more detailed information and a notification that all individuals using water sourced from the
critical areas of the four priority watersheds were required to immedialely implement the
enhanced water conservation measures.

(G) On June 19, 201 5, the State Water Board mailed flyers to all landowners in and suppliers of water
from the four watersheds to announce five information meetings the State Water Board held from
July 6 to 9, 201 5. ln addition an email notice of the meetings was sent to the members of the
Russian River Tributaries Emergency Regulation email subscription lisl. On July 4, July 5, and
July 6, 2015, the State Water Board placed advertisements, both online and in print, for the July 6
through July I infomation meeting in the Sonoma Press Democrat- Evening meetings wers held
on July 6, 2015 in Occidental, July 7, 201 5 in Healdsburg, July 8, 2015 in Forestville, and
July 9,2015 in Santa Rosa. An aflemoon meeting was held in Santa Rosa on Ju:y 9, 2015.

(H) On August 21 , 2015, the State Water Board sent an email notification to the members of the
Russian River Tributaries Emergency Regulation email subscription list notifying parties that the
lnformation Order would be issued in sequence beginning the week of August 24, 20'15, starting
with Dutch Bill Creek and then in alphabetical order to the remaining tributaries.

(l) On August 24, August 28, August 30, and September 2, 2015, the State Water Board placed
advertisemenls in the Sonoma Press Democrat, both online and in print, announcing the
issuance of ths lnformaiion Order and reminding the community of the enhanced water
conservation measures in effect in the crilical areas of the four watersheds.

12. On August 24, 2015, the Deputy Director for Water Rights signed Order WR 2015{026-DWR2
(lnformation Order). The State Water Board issued the lnformation Order to landowners in and
suppliers of water from the four watersheds in batches by watershed. Each landowner and water

! Purslanl to seclion 876, suMivisio_n (g) o, the Emergency Regulation, "Notice provided by email or by posting o. the
state wate. Board's../ebpage is sufficienl for all purposes related to notices ard updates regarding th; provisi;ns of this
se.tion lEm_etgeicy Regulation].' All ernails s€nt affer the June '16. 2015 email were distributed vi; the iRussaan River
T.ibutaries Emergeocy Regulation' email subscriptjon list. The June 10 and June 16. 2015 €.nails, the letters senl
beh^,een Juno 8 and Ju.e 15. 2015, and the letie.s sent on Jllne 19, 2015 informed individuats how to subscribe lo the
Russian River Tributaries Emergencl Regulation' e.nail subsc.iption lisi to.eceive updates regarding the Ernergency
Regulation.
z Order wR 2015402&OwR, Ordor for Additional lnlomatan in ths Mafter of Diversion oI water tah Dutch Bill Croek,Grceh va ey croek, Porlions ol Ma1* wost cteok, and Mil creek watetsheds, as defined In calitomia code ofR€ulations. liUo 23, sedion 87qcxt), dated August 24, 20jS.
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supplie, was mailed the lnlormation Order and a personalized letter that included an ldentification
Code(s), Password, and inslructions on how to comply walh the lnformation Order. The letters were
mailed to landowners within the portions of Mark West Creek watershed covered by the Emergency
Regulation on September 15, 201 5. The due date for submittal of the information requested in the
lnformation Order was determined to be 35 days following each mailing, with a due date of
October 20, 2015 for the Mark West Creek watershed. As pad of the lnformation Order, all
tandowiers and water suppliers ir the upper portion of each watershed (critic€l alea), received a

reminder notice noting tha: their prcperty was located in a critical area and that the enhanced
consewation measu.es were required ior all surface waler or groundwater thal is sourced from the
critical areas of the watersheds. Per section 876, subdivision (d)(3), the enhanced water
conseruation measures took effect immediately (July 6, 2015) for all water users who receive waler
from diversions, whether surface water or groundwater, sourced from within the upper portions of the
four watersheds as designated in subdivision (cX2). Recycled water, unlreated rainwater, or gray

water does not qualify as a diversion, and use of such water was not limited under the Emergency
Regulation.

13. On Decembe. 15, 2015, ACL Complaints were issued to more than 1,800 landowners and water
suppliers who did not respond to the lntormation Order or ihe October 2015 reminder notice.
Recipients of the lnformation Order ACL Complaints were given the option to submit the requi.ed
informalion and sign a Conditional Settlament Offer within 20 days of receiving the ACL Complaint.
The Conditional Setllement Offer provided the opportunity for lnformation Order ACL Complaint
recipients to resolve the violation with no fine, as long as the information provided was complete and
accurate to the best of the landowner's or water supplier's knowledge. lnformation Order ACL
Complaint recipients also had the option to request a hearing within 20 days of receiving the
lnformation Order ACL Complaint, or doing nothing, in which case they would receive a final ACL
Order with a fine of $2,500 for violations through December 10, 2015.

14. Mr. Tran did not respond to the InJormalion Order by December 13, 2015 and on December 15, 2015,
was issued an lnformation Order ACL Complaint for failure to submit informalion on water diversion and
use. Mr. Tran received the lnformation Order ACL Complaint on December 22, 2015. On Decembet
29,20'15, Mr. Tran responded to the lnformation Order ACL Complaint lor Sonoma Counly assessor
parcel number (APN) 079-060-006-000 (Mark West Lodge property), submitting information online
about one groundwater well. On January 4, 2016, the State Water Board received a signed seftlement
offer, dated December 29, 2015, for the lnformation Order ACL Complaint. The signatory was Mr. Ken
Tran, Manager of SCP LLC.

15. The online information submitted to the State Water Board for the Mark West Lodge property on

December 29, 2015 reported a groundwater well location and associated construction data, but did
not include any information on water use and State Water Board staff determined the iniormation
provided was incomplete. Water usage at lhe property was initially reported as 0 gallonslmonth for
every month from January 2014 through Decembe.2015.

16. On March 2, 2016, State Water Board staff contacted Mr. Tran and informed him lhat the water use

information provided in response to the lnformation Order ACL Complaint was incomplete. Mr. Tran
was informed that the loformation order AcL complaint settlement orfer would not be accepted

unless lhe information on water use was updated. On March 16, 20'16, State Watsr BoaId staff again

informed Mr. Tran that the water use information provided was still incomplete and that the

lnformation Order ACL Complaint Settlement Offer would not be accePted unless the info.mation on

water use was updated to provide the required information, including estimates ofthe amount of

water used and uses of water for the parcel. On April 14,2016, Mr. Tran submitted information on

water diversion and use for the groundwater wetl on the Mark WeSt Lodge property. Based on the

information reported by Mr. Tran in the lnformation order online database, as of May 4, 2016, the
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Mark west Lodge prope.ty's only reported water source is a groundwater well with an estimated
construction date of 1960 and a depth of 300 feet.

ALLEGATIONS

17. Mr. Tran, through scP LLc, istheownerof sonoma county ApN 079-060-006-000. The Markwest
Lodge, a commercial enterptise that operates as an event hall and restaurant, is located on the
parcel. The parcel is adjacent to Mark west cfeek and has an intermittent stream running through
the property.

18. The MaIk West Lodge property (APN 079-060-006-000) is located at 2520 Mark west springs Road,
Santa Rosa, CA 95404-9506 (Latitude 38.548450 N, Longitude 122]20420W), within the upper
watershed area of Mark West Creek as defined in section 876, subdivision (c)(2) of the Emergency
Regulation.

19. On August 13, 2015, at approximately '10:30 a.m.. while conducting water conservation inspections
on Mark West Springs Road, State Water Board statf obseNed lush, green ornamental turf (lawn) rn
the front of the Mark West Lodge building.

20. On August 25, 20 15, State Water Board staff conducted a site inspection of the Mark West Lodge
property. The lawn in tront of the property was still in excellent condition (i.e., healthy, green and
lush). State Water Board staff discussed the potential violation (requirement of section 876,
subdivision (dX1XA) that prohibits watering of lawns) with the property manager tor Mark West Lodge
and issued a Notice of Noncompliance with Russian River Tributaries Emergency Regulalion warning
,orm describing the potential violalion of the Emergency Regulation.

21. On September 10,2015, State Water Board staff conducted a follow-up inspection to evaluate ifthe
condition ot the lawn had changed to indicate that watering had ceased. State Water Board staff
determlned that the lawn was still in a healthy condition. State Water Board statf issued a second
form. a Notice ol Potential Noncompliance with Russian River Tributaries Emergency Regulation
specific to the Watering of Ornamental Turf. No persons were present at Mark West Lodge at the
time of the inspection, so Slate Waler Board statf slipped the form under the front door of Mark West
Lodge.

22. On October 1 , 2015, State Water Board staff conducted an additional follow-up inspectron to evaluate
ifthe condition of the lawn had changed to indicate that watering had ceased. State Water Board
staff determined that the lawn was still in a healthy condition.

23. On October 9, 2015, State Water Board staff conducted a tinal follow-up inspection to evaluate if the
condition of the lawn had changed to indicate that watering had ceased. State Water Board staff
determined the lawn was still in a healthy, well-watered condition.

24. On March 2, 2016, Sate Water Bard staff contacted Mr. Ken Tran by lelephone at the number
provided in his lntormation order report. Mr. Tran stated that he has owned the Mark west Lodge
property (APN 079-060-006-000), through scp LLc, for four years. Mr. Tran strated that the pro-perty
had between 100-200 square feet of lawn which was watered. Mr. Tran afflrmed that the lawn
sprinkler system is fed by the groundwater welt on the property. Mr. Tran added that the property
do€s not have surface water diversions. Mr. Tlan \.ras advised to update his diversion and watei use
information for the Russian River lnformational Order to reflect water use associated with the
property, including water use associated with maintaining the lawn.

25 on March 16, 2016, srate water Board staff conducted a site inspection ol the Mark west Lodge
property with Mr. Tran present, along with his landscape contractor, Steven No.iima. State Waier
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Board staff found lawns in both the front (north) and back (south) side of the property. Mr. Nojima

explained that the grasses used for the lawns were low-water using hybrids designed for use jn that

area. State Water Board staff measured the front and back lawn a,eas and determaned lhat the font
of the property is landscaped with approximately 1,200 square feet of lawn, and the back of the
property is landscaped with approximately 1,800 square feet of lawn

26. During the site inspection, Mr. Nojima described the irrigation system for the lawn as a subsurface

drip system controlled by an automated evapotranspiration (ET) sensor device produced by l-lunter

tnOusirtes. Mr. Nojima stated that the system typically came on three times daily and estimated it

delivered approximately 4 gallons of water per minute for four minutes for each cycle to both the back

and front lawns on the propedy.

27. Mr. Noiima explained that the irrigation system for the lawn uses TechLineto CV (Check Valve)
dripline buried at a depth of 4 inches. Mr. Nojima reported emitter spacing oil the dripline as

12 inches and an emission rate of 0.4 gallons per hour (GPH), consistent with the TectlLine@ CV

dripline manufacturer's speciflcations.

28. State Water Board statf calculated estimated water use for the fronl and back lawns in accordance
with the manufacture's specifications. According to the manufacturer speciflcations, the minimum rcw
spacing for each emitter line is 1.5 feet; every lateral can be up lo 242 feet long at the lowest
recommended water prgssure level. Based on the manufacturer lecommendations, Slate Water
Board staff estimates that irrigating an area of 3,000 square feet (front and back lawns combined)
would require 2,000 feet of TechLine@ CV dripline. Per the manufacture's sP€cifications, flow per

100 feet of dripline wiih 0.4 GPH emitters spaced 12 inches apart equates to 0.70 gallons pat
minute.3 ln total, if the system is run three times per day for four minules during dry weather, the total
water delivered to both of the lawns is approximately 168 gallons per day.

29. Given that the ET controller activates the lrrigation system when evapotranspiration is high, State

Water Board staff concludes that most lawn irrigation took place during the daytime, when ET is

highest, resulting in violalion of section 876, subdivisions (dXlXA) and (d)(1XO).

30. Mr. Tran confirmed that water used for outdoor irrigation, as well as for the lodge itself, comes from

the groundwater well, which is located in the northeasl corner of the properly, apptoximately 200 feet

from Mark West Creek. Mr. Tran had lamited inlormation regarding the groundwater well, but thought

that the well produced 2.8 gallons per minute water is pumped from the groundwater well to a

nearby 5,000 gallon tank. Water flows from the tank, through a filtration system and then through a

Y-fitting, through which water is routed 10 both Mark West Lodge and the irrigation system. Water to

either line can be controlled with a shut-off valve.

31. Ouring the fleld inspection, Mr. Tran stated that the automated low-water irrigation system was in

operation last year (20'! 5). State Water Board statf obseNed ornamental tur, in front of the Mark

West Lodge on August 13,2015 and noted thatthe turf was well established atthe time. Mr. Tran

contirmed that all of the ornamental turf for Mark West Lodge was installed at the same time in 2015.
photographs on the website4 of Mr. Tran's landscape contractor (Sansui Landscaping lnc.) depict the

ornaminial turf installed at MarkWest Lodge and are date-stamped prior to July 6, 2015. Based

upon Mr. Tran's statements and the photos taken by the landscape conttactor, and due to the

consistently healthy condition of the iawn at the Mark West Lodge property, State Water Board staff

concluded ihat the ornamental turf at Mark West Lodge was installed p or to July 6, 2015 and that

water was applied to that ornamental turf via the irrigation system beginning by at least July 6, 2015,

and occurring during the period of the Emergency Regulation'

3 hno /Axww.nelafimusa.com/landscape/procluctriechline_cv, last acce$ed on Aptil 5 2016

'htt'p l^,vww sansu,tanOscape com/aboul-rshmoto/, last acc€ssed on April 13 2016
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32. Precipitation data from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration National Centers for
Environmental lnformation, station santa Rosa 4.4 NNW, cA (us1cASN0o4B), indicates that
seasonal rains in the area of the Mark west creek watershed began in earnest on or aboul
December 4, 2015. State Water Board statf conservatively estimates that the automated irrigation
system was not regularly in use after this date. Precipitation data indicates that there were significant
storm events in september and November. state water Board staff determined the automated
system irrEated the lawns during days of no precipitation and/or high temperatures prior to the onset
of the seasonal rains. Between July 6, 2015 (when the Emergency Regulation went into effeco and
December 4, 2015, 151 days elapsed. State Water Board staff conservatively estimates that the
inigation system described by Mr. Tran did not regulariy irrigate during or for 48 hours afler storm
events of signiricant precipitation. Based on this information, State Waler Board staff estimates that
the irrigation system was operated for 132 days from July 6, 2015 through December 3, 2015.

33. The circumstances described above indicate that Mr. Tran has failed to comply with section 876,
subdivision (dXl XA) of the Emergency Regulation and was jn violation of the Emergency Regulation
for a minimum of 132 days.

34. During the site inspection on March 16, 2016, State Water Board staff observed that Mr. Tran has a
retaining wall in the back of the Mark West Lodge properly. The retaining wall serves as a waterfall
feature and is part of the landscaping for Mark West Lodge. Water is released along the top ledge of
the wall and runs down the rock face to an ornamental stream where the water is then collected into a
sump. Mr. Noiima explained that the waterfall feature uses a re-circulating system to pump collected
water back over the wall.

35. Slate Water Boatd staff obseled that an intermittent stream, which was flowing at the time of the
inspeclion, flows into the ornamental stream and the water collection system at the base of the
waterfall. Mr. Nojima confirmed that, when the intermittent stream has flowing water, it refills the
water lost to seepage and evaporation and that the intermittent stream provides most, if not all of the
water lor the recirculating waterfall feature. Mr. Tran did not report the intermiftent skeam as a water
source in his response to the lnformation Order. Mr. Tran likely diverts water from lhe intermittent
stream under a claim of riparian right and, therefore, is required to file a Statement of Water Diversion
and Use prior to July 1, 2016 for any diversion made in 2015. State Water Board statf notified Mr.
Tran of his need to comply with water right laws tor his diversion from the intermittent stream,
including reporting requirements. On April 22, 2016, Mr. Tran notified State Water Board staff, via
telephone, that he malled a Statement of Water Diversion and Use (California Water Code S5101) to
the Strate Waier Board for the intermittenl sheam. Additionally, on Aptll22,2016, Mr. Tran emaited a
coPy of the Slatement of Water Divetsion and Use to the State Water Board staff person: however,
the emailed Statement of Water Diversion and Use was inaccurate and incomplete. On
April 25, 2016, State Water Board staff notified Mr. Tran of the need to update the Statement of
Oiversion and Use. On April25, 2016, Mr. Tran submitted an updated Statement of Oiversion and
Use for the intermittent stream to Stale Water Board staff; however. as of May 2, 2016, the updated
Statement of Diversion and Use for the intermittent stream remains incomplete.

PROPOSEO CIVIL LIABILITY

36. Water Code section 1846, subdivision (a) provides lhat the State Water Board may administrativety
impose civil liabiliiy pursuant to Wate, Code section '1055 for violation of State Water Board
regulations in an amount not to exceed $500 per day of violation.

37. Mr. Tran has allegedly operated an automated irrigation system for the duration of the Emergency
Regulation until the beginning of the wet season, excluding certain days of or following significant
precipitation. Afler excluding certain days, Mr. Tran has allegedly operated the irrigation system for
132 days between July 6,2015 and December 3,2015. Therefore, Mr. Tran is subject toa maximum
civil liabilily in the amount of 566,000 (132 days at S500/day) through that date
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38. tn determining the appropriate amount of a civil liability, Water Code section 1846, subdivision (d),

requires that ihe Stat; Water Board consider all relevant circumstances, including, but not limited to,

the extent of harm caused by the violation, the nalure and persistence of the viotation, the length ol
time over which the violation occurs, and the corrective action, if any, taken by the violator.

39. ln this case, extraction and use of water from the upper Mark West Creek watershed has contributed

to the harm ol threatened and endangered salmonids ln criti€l stream rearing habitat during the

drought. The use of water from the watershed for irrigation of lawns was explicitly prohibited. The

need to protect the critical stream rearing habitats for threatened and endangered salmonids in this

drought is pressing, and the irrigation system at Mark West Lodge removed water from the watershed

for nearly the entire summer rearing period for state and federally listed endangeled CCC coho
salmon and federally listed CCC steelhead. ln addition, State Water Board siaff observed and
photographed a person watering plants (landscapes as deflned in section 876, subdivision (aX3)) at

Mark West Lodge, in violation of section 876, subdivision (dX1XD) of the Emergency Regulation.
Subdivision (dX1XD) prohibits watering of landscapes between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

40. Mr. Tran was repeetedly notified of the enhanced water conservation measures and allegedly
continued to irrigate a total of 3,000 square feet oJ lawns on the Mark West Lodge ptoperty in
violation of the Emergency Regulation without taking corrective action to suspend such irrigation
activities for at least 132 days.

41. Having taken into consideration all relevant circumstances, including, but not limited to Mr. Tran's
daily use of wate. to irrigate lawns in violation of the Emergency Regulation, and State Water Board
staff costs associated with pursuing compliance, together with the overall need to preserve the
integrity of the regulatory program, the Assistant Deputy Director for Water Rights recommends the
imposition ol $15,000 in ACL (Proposed Liability).

CONOITIONAL SETTLEMENT OFFER

42. To promote resolution of the alleged violations and administrative efficiency, the Division of Water
Rights makes the following conditional setllemeflt offer (Conditional Offer). Mr. Tran can avoid further
enforcement action and settle the alleged violation of the Emergency Regulation and failure to
implement the enhanced water conservation measures by agreeing to comply with the terms of the
Conditional Offer, provided below, as well as in the Acceptance of Condilional Settlement Offer and
Waiver of Right to Hearing or Reconsideration (Acceptance and Waive0 enc'osed hereto as
Attachment A.

43. This Conditional Offer requires Mr. Tran to: (a) pay an Expedited Payment Amount of $5,000; (b)

accepi the Conditional Offer and waive the right to a hearing and reconsideration of the alleged

violations; (c) provide complete and accurate intormation pursuant to the lnformation Order; (d)

comply with all future enhanced water conservation measures required by the State Water Board:

and (e; Rte a complete and accurate Statement of Diversion and Use for the riparian dive,sion used to

refi itre recirculating fountain (waterfall). The Expedited Payment Amount is based on the proposed

penalties for Mr. Tran's failure to comply with the enhanced water conservation measures and staff

costs incurred while investigating Mr. Tran's diversion and use of water from the Mark West Creek

watershed and in preparing this ACL.

44. To accept the Conditional Ofier, Mr. Tran must do all of the following within 20 days ol receipt of this

ACL Complaint: (a) sign and return the Acceptance and Waiver (Attachment A); (b) pay the

Expedited Payment Amount; (c) submit the required information for the Mark west Lodge property

lSdnoma County APN 079-060-006-00O) electronically through the Online lnformational Order Form;

and (d) file a complete and accurate lnitial Statement of Water Diversion and Use for the riparian

diversibn on the Mark West Lodge property. Additionally, the Conditional Otfer requires compliance

wilh aal future enhanced water conservation measures required by the Siate Water Board. Remit

Attachment A and payment of the Expedlted Payment Amount of 55,000 (by check, cashieis check

or money order), as set forth in paragraph 43 above, to:

8
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Condihonal Setfl ement Offer
State Waler Resources Control Board
Oivision ot Water Rights
Attn: Public Trust Unit - Russian River Tributaries
P.O. Box 2000
Sacramento, CA 958i2-2000

45. Ittheru are extenuating circumstances thal Mr. Tran would like to discuss, such as an inability to pay
the Expedited Peym6.t Amount, then Mr. Tran may contact Daniet schultz, public Trust unit
Supervisor, with that information as soon as possible but no later than the 20 days from receipt of this
ACL Complaint.

RIGHT TO HEARING

46. Mr. Tran may request a hearing on this matter before the State Water Board. Any such request for
hearing must be received or postmarked within 20 days of the date that this nolice is received as
required by Waler Code section 1055, subdivision (b).

47. It Mr. Tran requesls a hearing, Mr. Tran will have an opportunity to be heard and to contesl the
allegations in this ACL Comptaint and the imposition of an ACL by the State Water Board. lf a
haaring is rcquested, separate nolice setting lhe time and place for the hearing will be mailed not less
than 10 days before the hearing date. The Division of Water Rights may convene a settlement
conference prior to noticing a hearing date.

48. lf Mr. Tran requests a hearing, the State Water Board will consider at lhe hearing whether to impose
the civil liability, and if so, whether to adjust the Proposed Liability within the amount authorized by
statule. Based on the evidence recerved at the hearing, the State Water Board may take any
approprEte action in accordance with sections 100, 275, and 1050 et seq. ot the Water Code and/or
its responsibilities under the public trust doctrine. Any State Water Board order imposing an ACL
shall be linal and effective upon issuance.

49. lf Mr. Tran does not remit and comply with the conditions of the Acceptance and Waiver (Attachment
A) or request a hearing within 20 days of receipt of this ACL Complaint, Mr. Tran shall waive the right
to a hearing and reconsideration ol this matter.

50. lf Mr. Tran does not .emit and comply with the conditions of the Acceptance and Waiver (Attachment
A) nor requesl a hearing within 20 days of the date this ACL Complaint is received, then the State
Water Board will issue an ACL Order and seek recovery of the Proposed Liabitity ($15,OOO) imposed
as authorized by Water Code section 1055.4.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

\"e__o,+J__^--\J)
John O'Hagan. Assistanr Mf,ury Direttor
Division of Water Rights

Date:
MAY 0 { 20t6
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